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SUBJECT 

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSCWater) FY22 Operating Budget 
 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES 

• Fausto Bayonet, Commissioner 

• Carla Reid, General Manager/CEO 

• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration 

• James Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations 

• Monica Johnson, Deputy General Manager for Strategy and Partnerships 

• Karyn Riley, Director, Intergovernmental Relations 

• Patti Colihan, Chief Financial Officer 

• Letitia Carolina-Powell, Budget Division Manager 

• Steve Shofar, Division Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, Department of Environmental Protection 

• Rafael Murphy, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 
 

FY22 PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET 

 
 
NOTE:  The County Executive recommended approval of the FY22 Operating Budget as proposed by WSSCWater. 

 

• Proposed Budget:  increase of $2.4 million (+0.3 percent)  

• Four new positions:  Two in customer service and two in production (Piscataway Bioenergy 

project) (see Page 14) 

• Customer Fees 

o Proposed Volumetric Rate Increase: 5.9 percent (same as the rate limit approved by the 

Montgomery and Prince George’s Councils last fall. 

o No changes in the Account Maintenance Fee or Infrastructure Investment Fee (see Page 8)  

o No change in System Development Charge (see Page 7) 

 

Approved Proposed

Expense Categories FY21 FY22 $$ %

Salaries and Wages 128,369        133,730          5,361             4.2%

Heat, Light, and Power 20,431          18,501            (1,930)            -9.4%

Regional Sewage Disposal 58,000          59,160            1,160             2.0%

All Other 317,263        323,875          6,612             2.1%

Debt Service 325,593        316,827          (8,766)            -2.7%

Total 849,656        852,093          2,437             0.3%

Total Operating Expenditures by Category (in 000s)

Change



 

 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

• The T&E Committee recommends: 

• approval of the FY22 WSSCWater Operating Budget as proposed. 

• concur with WSSCWater to maintain System Development Charge (SDC) rates for FY22 at 
current approved levels and to increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge 
could be increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment (1.6 percent) as allowed for under 
State law.   

NOTE:  The Bi-County meeting with the Prince George’s County Council to resolve any differences in 
recommendations regarding the WSSCWater FY22 Operating Budget, FY22-27 Capital Improvements 
Program, and FY22 System Development Charge is scheduled for May 13, 2021 at 3pm. 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY DISCUSSION POINTS IN COMMITTEE 

• Racial Equity and Social Justice Considerations (Page 3) 

• Spending Control Limits (Pages 3-4) 

• Long-Range Financial Plan (Pages 4-5) 

• Rate Increase History and Rate Comparisons (Pages 5-7) 

• Fees and Charges (Pages 7-8) 

• Customer Assistance Program (Pages 8-9) 

• Revenue Projections (Pages 9-10) 

• Expenditures (Pages 10-15) 

• Items not in the Budget (Pages 15-16) 
 
 
This report contains:          

April 15, 2021 T&E Committee Staff Report 

• Memorandum        Pages 1-16 

• Attachments        ©1-76 
WSSCWater Responses to T&E Committee Questions    ©77-80 

 
 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report you 
may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA Compliance Manager 
can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
 adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov
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M E M O R A N D U M 

 

 

April 12, 2021 

 

 

TO:  Transportation and Environment Committee 

 

FROM: Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 

 

SUBJECT: Worksession: FY22 Operating Budget Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 

(WSSCWATER)1 

  

PURPOSE: To review the WSSCWATER FY22 Operating Budget and make recommendations to the 

Full Council 

 

 
 

1 Key words: #WSSCWATERBudget, Water and Sewer, WSSCWATER. 

Budget Highlights 
• Total FY22 Proposed Operating Budget is $852.1 million, an increase of $2.4 million (or 0.3 percent) 

from the Approved FY21 Operating Budget of $849.7 million 

• Proposed Rate Increase = 5.9 percent (consistent with Approved Spending Control Limits last Fall) 

• Major Highlights/Changes:  

o Additional funding for critical information technology projects 

o Funding for maintenance and repairs at critical facilities 

o Funding $1.2 million for hydraulic dredging at the Triadelphia reservoir 

o Funding $3 million for water tank rehabilitations 

o •$1million for a new Drinking Water Treatment Master Plan Study 

o Proposing limited compensation enhancements consistent with tentative agreement with 

AFSCME Local 2898 

o Four new positions (2 in Customer Service and 2 in Production) (1,786 authorized 

workyears) 

Summary of Council Staff Recommendations 

• System Development Charge 

▪ Concur with WSSCWATER to maintain System Development Charge (SDC) rates for FY22 

at current approved levels 

▪ Concur with WSSCWATER to increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge 

could be increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment (1.6 percent) as allowed for under State 

law.  NOTE:  Final action on the charge will occur via action on a resolution in mid-May. 

• FY22 WSSCWATER Operating Budget 

▪ Approve the FY22 WSSCWATER Operating Budget as proposed by WSSCWATER and as 

recommended by the County Executive. 
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Attachments to this memorandum include: 

• County Executive's Recommended FY22 Operating Budget Excerpt for WSSCWATER (©1-5) 

• WSSCWATER FY22 Proposed Budget Excerpt (©6-49) 2 

• WSSCWATER FY22 Budget Summary Slides (©50-76) 

 

The following officials and staff from WSSCWATER and the Executive Branch are expected to attend this 

meeting: 

 

• Carla Reid, General Manager/CEO 

• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration 

• James Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations 

• Monica Johnson, Deputy General Manager for Strategy and Partnerships 

• Karyn Riley, Director, Intergovernmental Relations 

• Patti Colihan, Chief Financial Officer 

• Letitia Carolina-Powell, Budget Division Manager 

• Mark Brackett, Strategic Financial Advisor 

• Julie Pohutsky, Budget Section Manager 

• Brian Halloran, Acting Capital Budget Section Manager 

 

• Steve Shofar, Division Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, Department of Environmental Protection 

• Rafael Murphy, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 

 

General Information about WSSCWATER 
 

WSSCWATER provides public water and sewer services to 1.8 million residents in a sanitary 

district covering nearly 1,400 square miles in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties.  WSSCWATER 

has 3 reservoirs and 2 water treatment plants (providing about 163 million gallons per day of drinking water) 

and maintains 7 wastewater treatment plants (including the Blue Plains Plant in Washington DC).  

WSSCWATER has approximately 6,000 miles of water mains and over 5,700 miles of sewer mains.  

WSSCWATER has about 475,000 customer accounts (see ©38 for more statistical information) and is one 

of the ten largest water and wastewater utilities in the country. 

 

WSSCWATER's governing board consists of six commissioners—three from Montgomery County 

and three from Prince George's County, serving staggered 4-year terms.  The positions of Chair and Vice 

Chair alternate annually between the counties.  The current commissioners are: 

 

Montgomery County    Prince George’s County 

Howard A. Denis, Chair   Keith E. Bell, Vice Chair 

Fausto R. Bayonet    Chris Lawson 

T. Eloise Foster     Sandra L. Thompson 

 

 The current General Manager, Carla Reid, was appointed by the Commissioners in 2016. 

 

 An organizational chart (see ©5), the Chair’s budget transmittal letter (©6-11), and other excerpts 

from the Proposed FY22 Budget are attached. 

 

 
2 WSSC’s complete FY22 Proposed Budget is available here. 

https://www.wsscwater.com/budget
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About two-thirds of all WSSCWATER sewage and four-fifths of Montgomery County’s sewage 

(generated within the WSSCWATER service area) is treated at the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant 

in the District of Columbia.  This plant is managed by DC Water.3  WSSCWATER makes operating and 

capital payments each year to DC Water, consistent with the Blue Plains Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) 

of 2012.  Blue Plains-related costs are a major element of WSSCWATER’s capital sewer program.  The 

projected FY22 operating payment is $59.2 million (6.9 percent of WSSCWATER’s Proposed Operating 

Budget). 

  

Racial Equity and Social Justice Considerations 
 

 On December 2, 2019, the Council adopted Bill 27-19, Administration -Human Rights - Office of 

Racial Equity and Social Justice - Racial Equity and Social Justice Committee – Established.  Among 

other provisions, this legislation requires the County Executive to submit a racial equity and 

social justice (RESJ) impact statement for each bill and each management initiative or program that 

would be funded in the operating or capital budget. 

 

While the RESJ impact statement process for bills has moved forward, the County is in the very 

early stages of developing a process to incorporate RESJ considerations into the budgeting process.   

 

 While the RESJ law does not cover WSSCWATER, the Council is working to establish its own 

RESJ review processes and Council Staff asked WSSCWATER to provide information on how RESJ 

concerns are considered within WSSCWATER’s programs and budget process.  Questions that the Office 

of Management and Budget asked Executive Branch departments this budget cycle were also forwarded 

to WSSCWATER. 

 

While WSSCWATER does not have formal RESJ processes in place, WSSCWATER staff 

identified several ongoing programs that touch upon this issue.  These include:  Supplier Diversity and 

Inclusion (including implementation of WSSCWATER’s FY21 Disparity study), Workforce Diversity 

efforts, Customer Service (including WSSCWATER’s Customer Assistance Program), and Utility 

Services (tracking water main break and sanitary sewer overflow history by geographic areas and the 

communities they affect). 

 

Council Staff will continue to coordinate with the Office of Racial Equity and Social Justice, 

OMB, and WSSCWATER on how to consider RESJ issues in the context of the WSSCWATER budget 

going forward. 

 

Spending Control Limits 
 

Background 

 

 In April 1994, the Council adopted Resolution No. 12-1558, which established a spending 

affordability process for the WSSCWATER budget.  Under this process, which stems from the January 

1994 report of the Bi-County Working Group on WSSCWATER Spending Controls, each Council appoints 

 
3
 The Montgomery and Prince George’s County Governments each have two representatives (with two alternates) on the eleven-

member DC Water Board of Directors.  Fairfax County has one representative.  The other six members represent the District of 

Columbia.  The Montgomery, Prince George’s, and Fairfax County board members only vote on “joint use” issues (i.e., issues 

affecting the suburban jurisdictions).  These board members do not vote on issues affecting only the District of Columbia. 
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a Spending Affordability Committee (SAC).  For Montgomery County, the SAC is the Transportation and 

Environment (T&E) Committee. 

 

 There are four spending control limits:  Maximum Average Rate Increase, Debt Service, New Debt, 

and Total Water and Sewer Operating Expenses.  The spending control limits provide a ceiling regarding 

what the Councils direct WSSCWATER to propose in its budget.  The limits do not cap what the 

Councils can ultimately approve each year. 

 

FY22 Spending Control Limits 

 

Last fall, the two Councils came to agreement on FY22 spending control limits.  Both Councils 

supported a rate increase limit of 5.9 percent, along with agreed-upon ceilings for New Water and Sewer 

Debt, Total Water and Sewer Debt Service, and Total Water/Sewer Operating Expenses.  For additional 

information, please see the Council Staff Report from the Council’s worksession/action on FY22 Spending 

Control Limits. 

 

The table below, shows how WSSCWATER’s Proposed FY22 Budget compares to the approved 

limits and to the County Executive’s FY22 budget recommendations.  The FY22 Proposed WSSCWATER 

Budget is within each of the limits for New Debt, Water and Sewer Debt Service, and the Maximum 

Average Rate Increase.  Water/Sewer Operating Expenses are up slightly (+$900,000) but offset by revised 

revenue assumptions. Proposed new debt is substantially below the approved limit because of 

WSSCWATER’s suspension of the advanced metering infrastructure program and the debt assumed in this 

project.  The County Executive’s assumptions reflect his support of the WSSCWATER budget as proposed. 

 

 
 

Long-Range Financial Plan 
 

 As it has done the past several years, WSSCWATER has included a financial forecast summary in 

its Proposed Operating Budget (see ©39).  A similar chart is included in the Executive’s Recommended 

Operating Budget (see ©4).  This forecast includes similar assumptions to those used in the spending control 

limits process each fall.  Like Montgomery County’s fiscal plan, this forecast presents a scenario that 

assumes a balanced budget across the six-year period and meets WSSCWATER’s fund balance, cash-on-

hand, and debt service coverage and debt service as a percentage of total expenditures targets. 

 

 This plan assumes no “additional and reinstated” items until FY25.  The plan also assumes a 

substantial ramping up of PAYGO over the six-year period to help keep debt service at manageable levels. 

 

The current pandemic has resulted in reduced revenue from increased bill delinquencies (up 135 

percent during FY21; see ©55).  Also, WSSC suspended late fees and turnoffs.  There was also a significant 

reduction in nonresidential water consumption.  WSSC instituted savings plans for FY20 and FY21 (one-

time reductions) to address this revenue dip.  Projected revenues for FY22 and beyond do not assume this 

WSSC CE

Spending Control Limit Categories MC PG Proposed Rec

New Debt (in $000s) 427.9      427.9      409.7     409.7  

Water and Sewer Debt Service (in $000s) 309.7      309.7      309.0     309.0  

Water/Sewer Operating Expenses (in $000s) 841.4      841.4      842.3     842.3  

Maximum Avg. Rate Increase 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 5.9%

FY22 Spending Control Limits Approved by Each Council

versus the FY22 Proposed WSSC Budget and CE Recommendation

Recommended Limits

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/col/2020/20201027/20201027_2-5.pdf
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continued revenue shortfall.  If delinquencies continue to rise, WSSC will need to institute another savings 

plan. 

 

 Under the above assumptions, the plan assumes a 5.9 percent rate increase in FY22 (as proposed) 

and 8.0 percent rate increases in FY23 and FY24, followed by 7.0 percent increases in FY25 and FY26.  

These rate increases are similar to those shown last year, with the exception that the FY22 rate increase in 

last year’s model was 8.0 percent and the FY23 and FY24 increases were 7.0 percent.  Some rate increase 

history and comparisons to other jurisdictions is discussed in the next section of this memorandum. 

 

 WSSCWATER continues to face some substantial fiscal challenges, including ongoing capital 

responsibilities that are keeping debt service as a high percentage of the WSSCWATER budget (36 to 40 

percent).  At the same time, water usage by WSSCWATER’s customers is flat or declining.  However, 

WSSCWATER has also been identifying productivity improvements in its operations over time (some of 

which are noted in the Commission Chair’s letter in the Proposed Budget (see ©8-9) and on ©58, such as 

WSSCWATER’s Supply Chain Management Transformation project, group insurance and Workers 

Compensation savings, and overtime reductions.  WSSCWATER has had no net increase in positions since 

FY17.  WSSCWATER also commissioned a benchmarking study several years ago, described in more 

detail later in this report. 

 

Rate Increase History 
 

WSSCWATER Rate Increases Since FY99 

 

 The following table presents WSSCWATER’s rate increase history going back over 20 years and 

compares those increases to WSSCWATER’s Budget over that same period.  

 

 
  

 The following line graphs more starkly show the overall trends since FY99 and FY05. 

Approved Approved

Rate Budget

Fiscal Year Increase in (000s)

FY99 0.0% 443,575      

FY00 0.0% 445,946      

FY01 0.0% 457,488      

FY02 0.0% 463,921      

FY03 0.0% 465,835      

FY04 0.0% 448,580      

FY05 3.0% 465,253      

FY06 2.5% 494,347      

FY07 3.0% 502,090      

FY08 6.5% 525,874      

FY09 8.0% 556,035      

FY10 9.0% 590,531      

FY11 8.5% 605,550      

FY12 8.5% 626,145      

FY13 7.5% 661,733      

FY14 7.25% 698,773      

FY15 5.50% 707,190      

Cumulative Increase (FY99-15): 95.2% 59.4%

Cumulative Increase (FY05-15): 85.0% 52.0%

Rate Increase and Budget Increase Percentages
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 These graphs highlight several key points about WSSCWATER rate increases since FY99 and since 

FY05. 

 

▪ Rates increased 95.2 percent from FY99 through FY15 (prior to the change in the Account 

Maintenance Fee in FY16 and the phase-in of the Infrastructure Investment Fee in FY16 and FY17). 

▪ The equivalent annual rate increase (to achieve the same 95.2 percent increase over that period) is 

4.01 percent. 

▪ Expenditures increased far less during that same period (59.4 percent; equivalent to a 2.78 percent 

increase per year).4 

 
4 The rate of increase in water and sewer expenditures over time has been substantially lower than the rate of increase in water 

and sewer rates.  This is because WSSCWATER’s primary source of funding is from volumetric water and sewer fees.  Water 

production has been flat over the past 20 years, despite increases in the population served, due to declining per capita water 

usage.  Water conservation has a negative impact on WSSCWATER’s rate revenue.  This impact was exacerbated by 

WSSCWATER’s billing structure during that time, which billed all water used at the average daily consumption tier reached 

during a billing period.  Therefore, rate increases were needed to offset revenue shortfalls in addition to covering increased 

expenditures. 
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59.4%; 2.78% per year
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▪ The change in the consumer price index (CPI) from 1999 to 2015 was 49.1 percent. 

▪ A similar analysis from FY05 to FY15 is shown in the second table.  This comparison does not 

include the earlier five straight years of no rate increase, so the equivalent annual rate increase is 

higher.  Expenditure increase percentages are also higher during this same period, but still well 

below the rate increases. 

 

 Finally, over the last 20 years, water and sewer utilities nationwide have experienced higher 

increases than other sectors (see ©56); likely the result of aging infrastructure (as WSSC is experiencing).  

 

Rate Comparisons 

 

 The Proposed Operating Budget includes two charts (see ©32-33) showing residential bill 

comparisons for large water utilities across the country and a bill comparison for these same large water 

utilities as a percentage of median income.  WSSCWATER is in the lower half for residential bill 

comparisons and near the bottom for the bill comparison as a percentage of median income. 

  

WSSCWATER Fees and Charges 
 

System Development Charge (SDC) 

 

 WSSCWATER’s Proposed CIP and draft Operating Budget assume no change in the SDC rate.  

However, WSSCWATER supports increasing the maximum rate the charge could be increased in future 

years by a CPI adjustment (1.6 percent) for FY22, as permitted under State law.  The proposed charge and 

the maximum allowable charge are presented below. 

 

  
 

 The SDC fund itself is discussed in more detail in the Council Staff Report for the Proposed 

FY22-27 WSSCWATER CIP from April 13 (Agenda Item #8), available at the Council website here. 

 

Max. Allowable

Item FY22 Charge Charge

Apartment

 - Water $896 $1,368

 - Sewer $1,140 $1,741

1-2 toilets/residential

 - Water $1,344 $2,054

 - Sewer $1,710 $2,609

3-4 toilets/residential

 - Water $2,240 $3,422

 - Sewer $2,850 $4,354

5 toilets/residential

 - Water $3,135 $4,789

 - Sewer $3,991 $6,096

6+ toilets/residential*

 - Water $88 $136

 - Sewer $115 $178

Non-residential*

 - Water $88 $136

 - Sewer $115 $178

*costs show n are per f ixture unit

Proposed SDC Charges

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/col/2021/20210413/20210413_8.pdf


 

- 8 - 

 Council Staff is supportive of WSSCWATER’s approach with the caveat that the issue of SDC 

rates is an annual decision.  NOTE:  Both the maximum rate and the adopted rate will be noted in the 

annual Council resolution to be approved in mid-May. 

 

At the Council’s discussion of the WSSCWATER CIP last year, Councilmembers Hucker and 

Riemer expressed support for revisiting WSSCWATER’s current process for providing SDC credits and 

reimbursements to developers who build large scale water/sewer infrastructure needed to gain serve for 

their project but which also provide benefits to other properties in the service area.  The issue came up 

regarding a hotel project in downtown Silver Spring. 

 

 As a result of these concerns, WSSCWATER assembled a Bi-County workgroup consisting of staff 

from the County Council and Executive Branches of both Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties to 

review these issues.  Currently, developers are eligible to be paid back for these improvements over 20 

years.  However, the payback is not guaranteed.  It is contingent upon sufficient SDC revenues being 

collected by WSSCWATER from properties within the same sewer basin being received during that time.  

WSSCWATER is looking at eliminating the geographic requirement for the revenue reimbursement and 

guaranteeing the payback over a set period.  However, these changes would require increases in the SDC 

rates to cover this increased liability to WSSCWATER.  This issue is still under development and will 

likely be discussed through a joint Council T&E/TIEE Committee briefing later this year. 

   

Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee 

 

 For FY16, the Councils approved a recalibrated account maintenance fee (AMF) and a new 

Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) (phased in over two years).  The Approved FY17 WSSCWATER 

Budget reflected the full phase-in.  No changes were made to either fee for FY18 through FY21.  

WSSCWATER is not recommending changes to either fee for FY22.  Fee schedules for both are based on 

meter size.  Most residential customers pay an AMF of $16 per quarter and an IIF of $12 per quarter.  

Ratepayers eligible for the customer assistance program have these fixed charges waived. 

 

 Given these fees have not been revised since FY16 and that WSSCWATER’s fixed fees are 

relatively low compared to other utilities (see ©34), Council Staff believes the level of these fees should 

be reviewed in the near future. 

 

Customer Assistance Program 

 

A customer assistance program was begun during FY16 after the State General Assembly passed 

the necessary enabling legislation during the 2015 legislative session.  Under this program, WSSCWATER 

provides a substantial ongoing benefit to eligible residential customer accounts across the WSSCWATER 

service area (based on current Maryland Office of Home Energy Program eligibility in the two counties).  

The benefit includes waivers of the full Account Maintenance Fee (typically $16 per quarter), the 

Infrastructure Investment Fee ($12 per quarter), and the Bay Restoration Fee ($15 per quarter).  The monthly 

benefit (not counting the Bay Restoration Fee waiver) for most eligible residential customers is $9.33 per 

month ($112 per year).  WSSCWATER is seeing growth in program participation, with 14,566 customers 

enrolled as of April 2021.  The FY22 budget assumes $1.2 million in fixed fee waivers which would cover 

up to 18,750 customers. 

 

WSSCWATER has been seeking to expand the program to include tenants in multi-unit homes. In 

many of these situations, the tenant is an “indirect” WSSCWATER customer, receiving WSSCWATER 
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water and discharging into WSSCWATER’s sewer system but paying for water/sewer through monthly 

rent payments or through apartment/condo association fees.5 

 

WSSCWATER plans to begin this fall to determine criteria and draft a strategic plan to develop an 

Indirect Customer Assistance Program.  Multi-family master-metered accounts are also currently eligible 

to receive assistance through bill adjustments, under certain circumstances, and flexible payment plans. 

 

As mentioned earlier, the current pandemic has resulted in a substantial increase in WSSC’s 

delinquent accounts (up 135 percent during FY21).  WSSC continues to offer payment plans to these 

customers as well as encouraging participation in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP).   

 

Other Fees 

 

A list of WSSCWATER fees (and proposed revenue changes) is attached on ©19-28.  Most of these 

fees have to do with construction activity and not with general customer activities. 

 

WSSCWATER staff meet regularly with representatives from the Maryland Building Industry 

Association (MBIA) to go over issues of concern as well as the cost basis for proposed fee increases and 

WSSCWATER’s annual process and methodology.  The Council has not received any correspondence or 

public hearing testimony from MBIA or others on the FY22 fee increases to date. 

 

FY22 Revenue Projections and Funds Available 
 

 
 

Revenue trends were discussed in detail during last fall's spending control limits process.  The above 

chart compares WSSCWATER's FY22 revenue assumptions (assuming no water/sewer rate increase) with 

FY21 approved revenues.  The chart shows that water/sewer volumetric rate revenue (WSSCWATER's 

dominant source of revenue) is expected to drop about $11.4 million.  According to WSSCWATER, this 

deficit is related to it writing down revenue from sewer charges based on an analysis of revenue trends over 

the past several years.   This reduced revenue results in a rate impact of about 1.68 percent.  Interest income 

is also written down based on recent history, resulting in a rate impact of 1.33 percent.  Overall revenue is 

projected to be down by $20.7 million (with a rate impact of 3.1 percent). 

 
5 During the 2019 legislative session, State legislation was passed (HB325 “WSSCWATER – Indirect Customer Assistance 

Program”) which gives WSSCWATER the enabling authority to provide assistance to “indirect” customers. 
 

Combined Approved Proposed Impact on

Revenue FY21 FY22 change % change Rate (%)

Water and Sewer Rate Revenue (FY21 rates) 689,210,000          677,812,000      (11,398,000)    -1.7% 1.68       

Customer Affordability Program -                          n/a -         

Account Maintenance Fee 32,360,000            31,866,000        (494,000)         -1.5% 0.07       

Infrastructure Renewal Fee 39,410,000            38,808,000        (602,000)         -1.5% 0.09       

Rockville Sewer Use 3,000,000              3,100,000          100,000          3.3% (0.01)      

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 14,470,000            14,350,000        (120,000)         -0.8% 0.02       

Interest Income 10,000,000            1,000,000          (9,000,000)      -90.0% 1.33       

Miscellaneous 20,801,000            21,600,000        799,000          3.8% (0.12)      

Total Revenues 809,251,000          788,536,000      (20,715,000)    -2.6% 3.06       

Use of Fund Balance 8,000,000              -                    (8,000,000)      -100.0% 1.18       

Premium Transfer 1,500,000              -                    (1,500,000)      -100.0% 0.22       

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000,000              2,000,000          -                 0.0% -         

Adjustments for REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset 15,272,000            11,772,000        (3,500,000)      -22.9% 0.52       

Funds Available 836,023,000          802,308,000      (33,715,000)    -4.0% 4.97       

WSSC Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue and Expenditure Trends:  FY21 to FY22
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WSSCWATER is also zeroing out its use of fund balance in FY22.  This is an $8.0 million drop 

from FY21.  The FY21 use of fund balance covered some one-time FY21 IT expenditures.  The use of 

REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset is also down $3.5 million.  Therefore, overall, funds available are 

down by about $33.5 million (equivalent to a 4.94 percent rate increase).  However, the impacts from the 

changes in use of fund balance, REDO, and SDC Debt Service Offset are one-time. 

 

This trend of flat to declining revenues is not new and is the result of overall water consumption in 

the WSSCWATER service area being essentially unchanged from 25 years ago, despite 26.3 percent growth 

in the WSSCWATER customer base over that same time.  Per capita water usage is down 23.1 percent 

since FY96.  While water conservation is a good thing from an environmental standpoint, it means 

WSSCWATER's dominant revenue source has been stagnant, putting more pressure on rates.  

WSSCWATER’s unique rate structure in place until FY21 (where customers were billed at the highest tier 

into which their water usage fell) exacerbated this revenue decline as per capita usage went down.  The new 

rate structure put in place for FY21, results in less revenue volatility as per capita usage changes. 

 

 
 

FY22 WSSCWATER Proposed Budget Expenditures 

 
Summary Charts 

 

 The following chart presents summary budget data for WSSCWATER for the FY21 Approved and 

FY22 Proposed Budgets. 
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 The combined total of the FY22 Capital and Operating Budgets is $1.56 billion, an increase of 

$100.8 million (or 6.9 percent) from the Approved FY21 amount of $1.46 billion. 

 

 The total proposed FY22 Operating Budget is $852.1 million, an increase of $2.4 million (or 0.3 

percent) from the Approved FY21 Operating Budget of $849.7 million. 

 

 The following chart summarizes the Approved and Proposed operating expenditures by major 

category. 

 

 
 

 Regional sewage disposal costs are paid by WSSCWATER to DC Water to cover WSSCWATER’s 

portion of costs for the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant’s operations.  The costs are based on actual 

flows.  For FY22, the amount is proposed at $59.2 million, an increase of $1.1 million from FY21. 

 

 The heat, light, and power category is down by about $1.93 million from FY21 (-9.4 percent).  This 

decrease is mainly due to the lower projected electricity consumption (1.7% decrease) and a decreased Unit 

Energy Price (8.7% decrease) 

 

Approved Proposed

FY21 FY22 $$ %

Capital

Water Supply 256,499        291,667          35,168           13.7%

Sewage Disposal 308,014        384,600          76,586           24.9%

General Construction 40,869          27,478            (13,391)          -32.8%

Total Capital 605,382        703,745          98,363           16.2%

Operating

Water Operating 365,190        380,565          15,375           4.2%

Sewer Operating 470,833        461,734          (9,099)            -1.9%

Subtotal W&S Operating 836,023        842,299          6,276             0.8%

Interest and Sinking 13,633          9,794              (3,839)            -28.2%

Total Operating 849,656        852,093          2,437             0.3%

Grand Total 1,455,038      1,555,838        100,800         6.9%

WSSC Expenditures by Fund (in $000s)

Change

Approved Proposed

Expense Categories FY21 FY22 $$ %

Salaries and Wages 128,369        133,730          5,361             4.2%

Heat, Light, and Power 20,431          18,501            (1,930)            -9.4%

Regional Sewage Disposal 58,000          59,160            1,160             2.0%

All Other 317,263        323,875          6,612             2.1%

Debt Service 325,593        316,827          (8,766)            -2.7%

Total 849,656        852,093          2,437             0.3%

Total Operating Expenditures by Category

Change
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 Over the past decade, WSSCWATER has pursued a number of electricity retrofit initiatives, funded 

mostly through a large performance contract with Constellation Energy, that have helped offset operational 

changes increasing WSSCWATER’s energy requirements (such as installation of ultraviolet disinfection 

processes).  Also, reduced infiltration and inflow into WSSCWATER’s sewer lines (thanks to sewer line 

rehabilitation efforts) has resulted in reduced flows to wastewater treatment plants and thereby reduced 

energy requirements as well. 

 

 WSSCWATER also had made a major long-term investment in wind power through wholesale 

purchases from a wind farm in Pennsylvania.  The current contract covers approximately 30 percent of 

WSSCWATER’s power needs at fixed kWh rates. 

 

 Total debt service is down $8.8 million (2.7 percent) in FY22.  Rate-supported debt service is down 

about $4.8 million.  Much of this savings was already assumed as part of the Spending Control Limits 

process last Fall.  WSSCWATER has done bond refundings, experienced lower than expected interest rates, 

and secured some additional bond premiums which required less new project debt.  However, as noted 

earlier, the AMI project costs were removed which also added some savings in FY22 and beyond. 

 

“All Other” Costs 

 

The “All Other” category includes all operating costs not otherwise broken out above.  The 

following table breaks out the major categories in the “All Other” category. 

 

 
 

 

 In total, “All Other” costs are $295 million in FY22 which is an increase of 3,5 percent from FY21. 

 

The largest increase in the “All Other” category is in the Services by Others & Professional Services 

category (+$14.5 million).  WSSCWATER has noted that these increases are for: 

• $4.0M for several IT projects includes continuing Project Cornerstone post-production, 

enhancing our cybersecurity program, adding a new paving tracking system and adding new 

asset management/work management software for the Utility Services Department. 

• $3M for Water Tank Rehabilitation.  Although it was not part of the FY2021 budget, it was 

initiated in FY 2021 to address needed tank rehabilitations going forward.  The FY22 budget 

provides for recoating the three 1.5 million-gallon Water Storage Facilities.  The coating 

systems have a life expectancy of 15 years and the facilities have been in service for 26 years.  

Internal bowl inspection shows corroded roof beams in all three. 

• $2.6M for Paving, Roofs, HVAC, and Storm Water Pollution Prevention provides additional 

funding for enhanced maintenance and repairs that have been under funded in past budgets. 

Approved Proposed

Categories FY21 FY22 $ %

Services by Others & Prof. Serv. 105,934       120,407      14,473  13.7%

Employee Benefits 60,250         64,689       4,439    7.4%

Outside Engineering 19,326         19,890       564       2.9%

Contract Work 22,446         21,337       (1,109)   -4.9%

Materials 14,128         14,311       183       1.3%

Contract Restoration 14,400         13,784       (616)      -4.3%

Chemicals 14,039         13,103       (936)      -6.7%

Miscellaneous Items 34,470         27,457       (7,013)   -20.3%

Total 284,993       294,978      9,985    3.5%

Change

"All Other" Category Breakout
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• $1.3M for Triadelphia Reservoir hydraulic dredging which is a one-time cost for Brighton 

Dam maintenance. 

• $2.5M for Cornerstone Organizational Development including technology enhancements, 

documentation and operational support, and additional employee support on new processes 

and data reporting. 

• $1M for a new Drinking Water Treatment Master Plan Study. A comprehensive treatment 

study would position WSSC Water to safely and reliably meet demand and water quality 

standards 30 years into the future. The most recent treatment study evaluating both capacity 

and water quality objectives was completed about 20 years ago in 2002. Besides the impacts 

on water supply reliability, climate change also presents new water quality challenges not 

considered in past studies. With the reverse of acid rain comes higher environmental levels 

of total organic carbon, affecting disinfection byproducts. Unpredictable winter weather and 

salt runoff is here to stay, affecting corrosivity. Algal toxins may be more prevalent in the 

future.  The study will span over several years. 

 

Salary and Wages and Compensation 

 

 Salary and wages remain a comparatively small, although still significant, part of the 

WSSCWATER Operating Budget (as shown in the following pie chart). 

 

 
 

 WSSCWATER’s personnel costs (and increases) are a small part of WSSCWATER’s budget.  The 

ratepayer impact of all salary changes from FY21 to FY22 (not just enhancements) is $5.3 million (4.2 

percent), which equates to about a 0.78 percent rate increase. 

 

 Even adding employee benefits6 (which are included in the “All Other” category), personnel costs 

for FY22 make up less than 24 percent of operating budget expenditures.  This ratio contrasts sharply with 

ratios in County Government, where personnel costs are 52 percent of County Government expenditures in 

 
6 Benefit costs (such as Social Security, Group Insurance, and Retirement) are loaded in the “All Other “expense category and 

total about $64.7 million for FY22. 

Salaries and 
Wages
15.7% Heat, Light, and 

Power
2.2%

Regional Sewage 
Disposal

6.9%
All Other
38.0%

Debt Service
37.2%

WSSC FY22 Proposed Operating 
Expenditures ($852.1m)
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the FY22 Recommended Budget.  MCPS’s personnel costs have historically represented about 90 percent 

of its budget. 

 

Four new positions are requested: 

• Two positions in the Production unit related to the overall long-term operation and maintenance 

of the Anaerobic Digestion/Combined Heat & Power (AD/CHP) facility at the Piscataway Water 

Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF) and to manage the contractual and regulatory issues related 

to biosolids and residuals (Total cost = $201,000) and  

• Two supervisor positions in the Customer Service Department (CSD) dedicated to addressing 

WSSC Water’s delinquencies (Total cost = $252,800.  In addition to the 10 new positions noted 

earlier, about $826,000 of this increase is for bonus pay in lieu of COLAs and merit pay. 

 

 In addition, WSSC is proposing to fill six positions in the Customer Service Division (already in the 

budget but previously frozen) to address the growth in delinquencies. 

 

 Compensation:  The Approved FY21 WSSCWATER Budget assumes no merit pay or COLAs for 

employees.  This month, Commissioners will take up a negotiated Union agreement which includes $1,250 

payments in FY21 for WSSC employees who worked 50% or more on-site during FY21or FY21.  For 

FY22, the agreement includes $750 payments to all employees in lieu of merit pay or COLAs in FY22. 

 

Note:  since WSSCWATER’s budget is funded by ratepayers rather than by tax dollars, 

WSSCWATER’s compensation increases do not directly compete for the same tax-supported funding that 

covers other County agency employees.  However, in past years both the County Executive and the Council 

have expressed support for the concept of the equitable treatment of employees across agencies, especially 

in the context of annual pay increases.  Once decisions are finalized regarding County Government 

employee compensation, the WSSCWATER employee compensation can be revisited if necessary. 

 

Balancing Revenues and Expenditures 

 

Each 1.0 percent of rate increase provides an estimated $6.8 million in revenue.  WSSCWATER’s 

Proposed Budget assumes a 5.9 percent rate increase with no changes assumed for its Account Maintenance 

Fee or Infrastructure Investment Fee.  The following chart presents all the elements (plus and minus) that 

go into the rate increase request for FY22. 
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 Overall, the gap at current volumetric rates is $39.99 million; equivalent to the 5.9 percent rate 

increase .  Of this gap, the change in expenditures from FY21 to FY22 is a very small piece of the rate 

increase ($6.3 million or an equivalent rate increase of 0.93 percent).  As noted earlier, debt service is down 

slightly in FY22 because of the suspension of the advanced metering infrastructure project.  The Heat, light, 

and power category is also down.  Salary and wage increases add about a 0.78 percent rate increase.  

However, the bulk of the rate increase impact from expenditures is in the “All Other category ($9.98 million, 

1.47 percent rate increase impact) discussed earlier. 

 

However, WSSC had to make reductions during its internal budget process to meet the 5.9 percent 

rate increase requirement.  These reductions are summarized on ©61. 

 

Also, as in past years, WSSCWATER has identified service improvements it supports but that could 

not fit within the Proposed Budget including:   

 

• a unidirectional flushing program of the water distribution pipe network to reduce discolored 

water complaints and improve water quality 

• Large Valve Repair & Replacement Inspections – Backlog of repairs for 16 to 24-inch valves 

• Testing all 43,000 fire hydrants on a ten-year cycle as recommended by the American 

Waterworks Association to improve firefighting capabilities and reduce contamination of public 

water supplies by backflow. 

• Adding Plumbing & Gasfitting Inspectors to protect public health, safety, and welfare 

• Implement the WSSCWATER Water Right-of-Ways maintenance program to address routine 

and emergency access issues to WSSCWATER Water assets 

 

Combined Approved Proposed Impact on

Revenue FY21 FY22 change % change Rate (%)

Water and Sewer Rate Revenue (FY21 rates) 689,210,000          677,812,000      (11,398,000)    -1.7% 1.68       

Customer Affordability Program -                          n/a -         

Account Maintenance Fee 32,360,000            31,866,000        (494,000)         -1.5% 0.07       

Infrastructure Renewal Fee 39,410,000            38,808,000        (602,000)         -1.5% 0.09       

Rockville Sewer Use 3,000,000              3,100,000          100,000          3.3% (0.01)      

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 14,470,000            14,350,000        (120,000)         -0.8% 0.02       

Interest Income 10,000,000            1,000,000          (9,000,000)      -90.0% 1.33       

Miscellaneous 20,801,000            21,600,000        799,000          3.8% (0.12)      

Total Revenues 809,251,000          788,536,000      (20,715,000)    -2.6% 3.06       

Use of Fund Balance 8,000,000              -                    (8,000,000)      -100.0% 1.18       

Premium Transfer 1,500,000              -                    (1,500,000)      -100.0% 0.22       

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000,000              2,000,000          -                 0.0% -         

Adjustments for REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset 15,272,000            11,772,000        (3,500,000)      -22.9% 0.52       

Funds Available 836,023,000          802,308,000      (33,715,000)    -4.0% 4.97       

Expenditures
Salaries & Wages 127,726,000          133,039,000      5,313,000       4.2% 0.78       

Heat, Light & Power 20,423,000            18,493,000        (1,930,000)      -9.5% (0.28)      

Regional Sewage Disposal 58,000,000            59,160,000        1,160,000       2.0% 0.17       

All Other 284,993,000          294,977,000      9,984,000       3.5% 1.47       

Debt Service 313,865,000          309,045,000      (4,820,000)      -1.5% (0.71)      

PAYGO 31,016,000            27,585,000        (3,431,000)      -11.1% (0.51)      

Total Expenditures 836,023,000          842,299,000      6,276,000       0.8% 0.93       

Gap -                       39,991,000        -         

Rate Increase Requirement 5.9%

WSSC Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue and Expenditure Trends:  FY21 to FY22
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As recommended in past years, Council Staff suggests that these issues (as well as 

WSSCWATER’s overall fiscal constraints going forward be revisited as part of next fall’s spending 

control limits process. 

 

Summary of Council Staff Recommendations 

 

Council Staff concurs with WSSCWATER to maintain System Development Charge (SDC) rates 

for FY22 at current approved levels and to increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could 

be increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment (1.6 percent) as allowed for under State law.  NOTE:  Final 

action on the charge will occur via action on a resolution in mid-May. 

 

Council Staff recommends approval of the FY22 WSSCWATER Operating Budget as proposed by 

WSSCWATER and as recommended by the County Executive. 

 

 

Attachments 
F:\Levchenko\WSSC\WSSC PSP\FY22\T&E 4 15 WSSC Operating Budget\T&E WSSC Operating Budget 4 15 2021.docx 

 

 



WSSC WaterWSSC Water

MISSION STATEMENT
The Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC Water) is a bi-county governmental agency established in 1918 by an Act of

the Maryland General Assembly. It is charged with the responsibility of providing water and sanitary sewer service within the

Washington Suburban Sanitary District, which includes most of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. In Montgomery County,

only the Town of Poolesville and portions of the City of Rockville are outside of the District.

WSSC WATER'S PROPOSED BUDGET
WSSC Water's proposed budget is not detailed in this document. The Commission's full budget can be obtained from WSSC Water's

Budget Group at the WSSC Water Headquarters Building, 14501 Sweitzer Lane, Laurel, Maryland 20707 (telephone: 301.206.8000) or

from their website at https://www.wsscwater.com/budget.

Prior to January 15 of each year, the Commission prepares preliminary proposed capital and operating budgets for the next fiscal year.

On or before February 15, the Commission conducts public hearings in both counties. WSSC Water then prepares and submits the

proposed capital and operating budgets to the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties by March 1.

By March 15 of each year, the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties are required by law to transmit the

proposed budgets, recommendations on the proposed budgets, and the record of the public hearings held by WSSC Water to their

respective County Councils.

Each County Council may hold public hearings on WSSC Water's proposed operating and capital budgets, but no earlier than 21 days

after receipt from the County Executive. Each County Council may add to, delete from, increase, or decrease any item in either budget.

Additionally, each Council is required by law to transmit by May 15 any proposed changes to the other County Council for review

and concurrence. The failure of both Councils to concur on changes constitutes approval of the item as originally proposed by WSSC

Water. Should the Councils fail to approve the budgets on or before June 1 of any given year, WSSC Water's proposed budgets are

adopted.

Accomplishments and Initiatives

Operating and maintaining a system of three reservoirs impounding 14 billion gallons of water, two water filtration plants, six

water resource recovery facilities, 6,000 miles of water mains, and over 5,700 miles of sewer mains, 24 hours a day, seven days a

week.

Treating or delivering 163 Million Gallons per Day (MGD) of water to over 475,000 customer accounts in a manner that meets

or exceeds the Safe Drinking Water Act standards.

Replacing 37.5 miles of water main and 45.4 miles of sewer main and lateral lines.

Restoring normal service within 24 hours form when the agency is notified of an emergency, and to limit time a customer is
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without water service to less than 6 hours.

More than doubling the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) from $900,000 in FY21 to $2.1 million in FY22 to help those

economically impacted by the COVID pandemic.

Spending Control Limits
The spending control limits process requires that the two counties set annual ceilings on WSSC Water's water and sewer rate increase

and on debt (bonded indebtedness as well as debt service) and then adopt corresponding limits on the size of the capital and operating

budgets. The two councils must not approve capital and operating budgets in excess of the approved spending control limits unless a

majority of each council votes to approve them. If the two councils cannot agree on expenditures above the spending control limits,

they must approve budgets within these limits. The following table shows the FY22 spending control limits adopted by the

Montgomery and Prince George's County Councils, compared to the spending control results projected under WSSC Water's Proposed

FY22 Budget and under the County Executive's Recommended Budget for WSSC Water. The Commission's Proposed Budget

complies with all of the spending control limits approved by the two County Councils except for the Total Water and Sewer Operating

Expenses which are slightly higher than the approved ceiling. These additional operating costs will be recouped with additional

miscellaneous fee income.

County Executive Recommendations

Operating Budget

The County Executive recommends that WSSC Water's proposed FY22 budget be approved with a water and sewer rate increase of

5.9 percent in FY22 consistent with the Commission's resource needs outlined in their proposed budget.

Capital Budget

The County Executive recommended the WSSC Water FY22-27 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) budget be approved as

submitted by the Commission.
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FY22 fiscal projections for all funds and budgets are shown below.

PROGRAM CONTACTS
Contact Letitia Carolina-Powell of the WSSC Water at 301.206.8379 or Rafael Pumarejo Murphy of the Office of Management and

Budget at 240.777.2775 for more information regarding this agency's operating budget.
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WSSC Water at a Glance
• 2 Water Filtration Plants

• 6 Water Resource Recovery Facilities (WRRF)

• 3 Water Storage Dam/Reservoirs

• 60 Water Storage Tanks

• 55 Wastewater Pumping Stations (WWPS)

• 43,000+ Fire Hydrants

• 17,000 Solar Panels

• 0 Water Quality Violations
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WSSC Water Innovation Update
• Networks

• Optimize Sewer Preventive Maintenance
• Adopt a Fire Hydrant – Smart Phone App for customers

• Plants
• Parkway Enhanced Biological Phosphorus Removal – average 40% alum reduction
• Efficient Nitrogen and Phosphorus removal at Seneca – research to reduce aeration

• Product Development
• Valve monitoring device – remote monitoring of critical valves in the water network

• Business Development
• Contacting manufacturing and distribution companies to license Fire Hydrant Tool

• Program Management
• Developing internal training classes for Innovation and Change Management

5

Fostering an 
innovative culture
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Calendar Year 2020 Accomplishments
• Successfully implemented Covid-19 Saving Plans to offset revenue losses
• New Normal Task Force carried out operational continuity, successfully 

transitioned to telework, and automated forms and processes

• Here to Help Campaign launched to assist customers  
• Broad Creek  WWPS upgrades complete
• Piscataway Bioenergy project on target for August 2024 completion
• Piscataway Sewer Holistic Rehabilitation underway
• Earned AAA bond ratings from all three rating agencies
• Issued Green Bonds to Finance Improvements at the Potomac Water 

Filtration Plant and the Large Diameter Water Pipe & Large Valve 
Rehabilitation Program

Successful financial,  
workplace, and capital 
projects transition in 

Covid-19 environment
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Changing Business Environment
Drinking Water Production vs Customer Accounts FY 1990 – 2025

MillionsMGD / Gallons

Flat demand & growing 
customer base has 

created a fiscal strain
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Past Due Accounts/Amounts (2/18/21)
High-Level

FY21 Year-End Target:  77,000 accounts FY21 Year-End Target:  $37.7 Million

Past due 
amounts have 

risen 135%
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FY 2000 to FY 2021

Water and Sewer (162%)

Cable and Satellite TV (96%)

Electricity (64%)

CPI-W, All Items (55%)

Public Transportation (17%)

Cellphone Service (-42%)

Water and sewer costs have 
been increasing at above 
average inflation rates 

Inflationary Rates of  Various Sectors
Rising Costs Continue to Pressure Affordability
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Rates & Upcoming Major Capital Projects
• WSSC Water’s budget & rates are driven by capital 

costs/debt service
• Several critical capital projects that will have ongoing rate 

impacts over the next six years
oWater Reconstruction Program - $726.5 million
o Sewer Reconstruction Program - $405.4 million
o Piscataway Bio-Energy Project - $222.6 million
o Potomac Consent Decree - $174.8 million Rates are driven by 

required capital 
investments
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Cost Saving Efforts
• Supply Management project savings since FY 2013

o Cost reductions in excess of $41.0 million
o Cost avoidance savings of nearly $37.0 million

• Group insurance plan revision savings of $5.1 million since CY 2017

• 24 Frozen positions

• Reduced overtime expenses of $4.7 million since FY 2017

• WORLD CLASS PCCP Condition Assessment Program
• $21.0 million invested to date in acoustic fiber optic monitoring (AFO)

• $88.0 million in savings from 44 averted failures

• PCCP Failures: 46 – only 5 since 2010 (4 on non- AFO monitored pipes)

11

Rates would have been 
higher without proactive 
cost saving efforts
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FY 2022 Proposed Budget Overview

Letitia Carolina-Powell

Budget Division Manager
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FY 2022 Proposed Budget
The FY 2022 Proposed Capital and Operating Budget totals 
$1.556 billion 

• 5.9% Water & Sewer Volumetric Average Rate Increase meets SAG limit

• No increase in Infrastructure Investment Fee or Account Maintenance Fee

• Four new positions added to support Production and Customer Service 
Departments

• Six project managers unfrozen to expedite capital projects

• Capital Budget increase of 16.2%

• Operating Budget increase of 0.3%
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The operating budget 
increasing only 0.3%
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FY 2022 Proposed Budget Overview
Closing a $14 Million Gap ($ in millions)

• Salary Enhancements – $3.7 M

• PAYGO - $3.4 M

• Production – chemicals and miscellaneous services  - $2.4 M

• Information Technology – AMI Licenses & small projects - $1.0 M

• Engineering & Construction - Paving - $1.0 M

• Customer Service - temporary services - $0.7 M

• General Services – various items $0.5 M

• Other – miscellaneous organizational deductions - $1.4 M

Budget reductions 
required to meet 5.9% 

rate SAG limit 
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FY 2022 Proposed Budget - Key Provisions
Operating Budget

• Providing $3.3 million for customers in the Customer Assistance Program

• Funding critical information technology projects including cybersecurity 
enhancements

• Funding for maintenance and repairs at critical facilities

• Funding $1.2 million for hydraulic dredging at the Triadelphia reservoir 

• Funding $3 million for water tank rehabilitations

• Proposing limited compensation enhancements consistent with tentative 
agreement with AFSCME Local 2898

• Paying debt service of $316.8 million

15

Same service level budget 
with modest increases for 
essential improvements
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FY 2022 Proposed Budget Overview 
Operating Budget Funding Sources = $850,857 ($ in thousands)

(*) Plumbing and inspection fees, Rockville sewer use, interest income and other miscellaneous fees
(**) Includes Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO), SDC Debt Service Offset and Underwriter’s Discount Transfer
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FY 2022 Proposed Operating Budget
by Major Expense Category

Total Operating Uses = $852,093 ($ in thousands)
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Deferred Improvements FY 2018 to FY 2022 

Needed improvements 
have been deferred for 

multiple years
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FY 2022 Proposed Budget - Key Provisions
Capital Budget

• Funding replacement of 37.5 miles of water mains and 45.4 miles of sewer mains 
and lateral lines

• Funding $71.1 million for large diameter water pipe rehabilitation

• Complying with Sanitary Sewer Overflow and Potomac Plant Consent Decrees

• Providing holistic rehabilitation of Piscataway sewer basin to address excess flows 
at Piscataway Water Resource Recovery Facility

• AMI removed from the CIP reducing FY 2022 capital budget by $21 million and

FY 2022-2027 CIP by $98 million

19

Focus on 
infrastructure 
investment
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FY 2022 Proposed Capital Budget
by Major Expense Category

Total Capital Uses = $703,745 ($ in thousands)

* Includes Land, Professional Services, Water Meters, and Non-Departmental Accounts
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Proposed FY2022 Rate Increase Drivers

21

Driver Amount Percent
Reduced Revenue

     Sewer Revenue Rebaseline 12,000,000$    1.8%

     Interest Income 9,000,000        1.3%

     Other Funding Sources* 12,714,000      1.9%

Subtotal - Reduced Revenue 33,714,000   5.0%

Operating Expense Growth 6,274,000        0.9%

Total 39,988,000$ 5.9%

*Other Funding Sources includes use of fund balance and Reconstruction Debt Service Offset transfers

Rate increase 
primarily addresses 
reduced revenue
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Long Range Financial Plan

22

Approved Proposed Projected > > >

($ In thousands) FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

New Water and Sewer Debt Issues 409,922$     409,704$     415,548$      356,388$      350,000$      350,000$      350,000$      

Water and Sewer Combined Rate Increase (Avg) 6.0% 5.9% 8.0% 8.0% 7.0% 6.5% 6.0%

Debt Service Coverage (1.10 - 1.25 is Target) 1.01 1.04 1.09 1.15 1.19 1.24 1.25

Debt Service as a % of Total Expenses (< 40% is Target) 37.5% 36.7% 37.4% 37.9% 38.0% 38.2% 38.2%

End Fund Balance as a % of Operating Revenue (min. 15%) 20.1% 19.6% 19.6% 20.4% 20.6% 21.7% 23.5%

Days Operating Reserve-on-Hand (75-105 Days is Target) 70.9               70.3               71.3               75.3                75.5               80.6               87.9               

Total Workyears (All Funds) 1,776             1,786             1,786              1,786              1,786              1,786              1,786              

WSSC Water’s long range planning 
supports informed decisions and 

measures performance
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Quarterly Customer Bills at Various
Average

 Daily Consumption Approved Approved Approved Approved Proposed Percent 

Meter Size (Gallons Per Quarter) FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Change

3/4" Residential Meter 100 122.72$    127.01$    138.94$    145.58$    152.48$    4.7%

(9,125 gal/qtr)

3/4" Residential Meter 165 206.12      213.95      217.83      229.21      241.04      5.2%

(15,056 gal/qtr)

3/4" Residential Meter 500 816.40      851.99      794.66      840.78      888.79      5.7%

(45,625 gal/qtr)

2" Meter 1,000 1,878.23   1,952.14   1,903.02   2,004.81   2,110.76   5.3%

(91,250 gal/qtr)

3" Meter 5,000 9,169.19   9,552.44   9,736.92   10,284.01 10,853.51 5.5%

(456,250 gal/qtr)

6" Meter 10,000 19,085.00 19,878.88 19,748.55 20,852.26 22,001.19 5.5%

(912,500 gal/qtr)

Quarterly bill 
impact to 
average 

customer using 
165mgd is 5.2%
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Residential Quarterly Water/Sewer Bill 
Comparison (165 Gallons per Day)
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Average Residential Bill as a Percentage of 
Median Income (165 Gallons per Day)

Median household income (in 2017 dollars) 2013-2017. Figures gathered from www.census.gov, 2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates.
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Percentage of Average Residential Bill from 
Fixed Charges (165 Gallons per Day)
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FY 2021 Quarterly Bill Comparison
(165 Gallons per Day; 3/4” Meter)
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WSSC Water fixed fees 
make up a small percentage 

of quarterly bill
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Consumption Rate Increase Trend Comparison 
Local Water and Sewer Utilities

28

Consumption Charges FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029

WSSC Water 5.00% 6.00% 5.90% 8.00% 8.00% 7.00% 6.50% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

DC Water 11.50% 9.90% 7.80% 8.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

City of Baltimore 9.90% 9.90% 9.90% 9.90% 9.90% 9.90% 6.00% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

Fairfax Water & Fairfax County Sewer 4.12% 1.26% 7.54%

* Actual and proposed increases for consumption charges per agency websites.

WSSC Water rate trend is 
consistently lower or 

comparable to other area 
utilities
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FYs 2000-2021 Bill Increase Comparison
(165 Gallons per Day)
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Responses to T&E Committee from 4-15-21 Session on FY22 Operating Budget

1 | P a g e  
 

1.
group of MBE firms to meet OSDI targets. What efforts are we making to reach out to all 
available MBE vendors to ensure that they have an opportunity to participate in WSSC 
Water procurements?  
 

research for all competitive solicitations and identifies State of Maryland Dept. of 
Transportation (MDOT) certified MBE firms that may be available to perform scope 
items on upcoming solicitations. OSDI sends a weekly e-alert to MBE firms, 
notifying them in advance of upcoming solicitations to encourage their 
registration in our Supplier Portal system and to participate in the solicitation 
process.  

 king to increase our virtual pre-bid meetings and matchmaking 
sessions for active solicitations, to further engage and encourage MBE 
participation.  

 In addition, we have participated in the following regional supplier diversity events 
to identify contracting opportunities with WSSC Water: 
 

FY 2020  

 WMATA Metro Procurement Fair  July 2019  
 National Association of Minority Contractors (Washington DC/Baltimore Chapter) 

Outreach Event  Sept. 2019  
  Oct. 2019  
 MDOT 4th Annual Business Opportunities and Entrepreneurial Training Summit  

Oct. 2019  
 MWMCA Minority Outreach Fair  Nov. 2019  

 
FY 2021 

 Montgomery County GovConNet Pathway to Growth Procurement Conference  
Aug. 2020 

 merce Virtual Excellence in Business Awards 
Gala  Oct. 2020  

 WBEC Greater DMV  Meet WSSC Water  Dec. 2020  
 Upcoming Events:  
 WBEC Greater DMV Annual Awards Program  May 4, 2021   
 MWMCA Spring Breakfast and Business Matchmaking  May 14, 2021 

 
 

2. What specific OSDI state and national organizations do you partner with or do outreach to?  
 Maryland Washington Minority Companies Association (MWMCA) 
 Capital Region Minority Supplier Development Council (CRMSDC) 
  
  
  
 Montgomery County Chamber of Commerce  
 Maryland Black Chamber of Commerce  
 Greater Washington Hispanic Chamber of Commerce  
 Asian American Chamber of Commerce  

 

(77)



Responses to T&E Committee from 4-15-21 Session on FY22 Operating Budget
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3. What is the timeline for the Disparity Study and can you brief the Committee when it is 
completed?  
 Summer 2021; Yes, we can provide a briefing or have our consultants provide a 

briefing. 
 

4. Provide information on efforts to include Minority Depository Banks in the Business 
Investment and Growth program 

 We have developed draft amendments to the Business Investment and Growth 
siness Reserve Program) that 

will permit participation from the only two Minority Depository Institutions 
(MDI) in the Baltimore Washington Metropolitan area (Harbor Bank and 
Industrial Bank).  

 On April 20, 2021 General Manager Reid and other WSSC Water staff met with 
representatives from several regional community banks including Industrial 
Bank and Harbor Bank to discuss these amendments and provide an 
opportunity for their comments on the amendments.  

 We expect to finalize these amendments during the Spring and relaunch the 
BIG program with the participation of regional MDI Banks by early summer 
2021.  

 
5. Can you provide a bill insert that provides detailed information on financial assistance 

programs? 
 Yes, we are developing this bill insert and will include in upcoming future bills. 

 
6. What number do residents call if they have a concern about lead service lines?  

 301-206-4002 
 

7. Can you waive the $29 lead inspection fee?  
 Yes, we will waive the inspection fee. Please see the attached explanation on 

the testing procedures and the basis for the former inspection fee.  
 

8. Keep us up to date on federal aid opportunities esp. in ARPA and 
Infrastructure bill.  

 Yes, we will keep the Committee updated. Please see attached letter from 

federal and state COVID recovery funding assistance for low income WSSC 
customers; Chair Hawkins also sent this letter to President Hucker on April 20, 
2021.  A similar letter to Governor Hogan is also attached.  WSSC Water will 
continue to work with both counties to identify opportunities for water bill 
support.  
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9. Please explain why residential System Development Charge (SDC) per fixture unit rates 
appear so much lower with 6+ toilets? 

 The fee structure for homes with 5 or fewer water closets (toilets) is very 
different for those with 6 or more toilets. There is a flat rate structure for 
homes with 5 or fewer toilets 

 Whereas home with 6 or more are calculated on per fixture basis. In the latter, 
SDC is levied against ALL plumbing fixtures and appliances that utilize water, 
drain or both. 

 The table below demonstrates how the fees would be calculated for a typical 
six-bathroom home. The charges would vary if the number of plumbing 
fixtures or appliances vary. For example, many homes of this size might 
include an additional kitchen sink and/or dishwasher, or perhaps an additional 
clothes washer, maybe two master suites. For demonstration purposes, a 
basic version of a 6 Bathroom home. 

 
WSFU: Water Supply Fixture Unit; DFU: Drainage Fixture Unit.  Water Supply Fixture Unit (WSFU) and Drainage 
Fixture Units (DFU) are loading values contained in the plumbing code. They are used primarily to size water piping 
and drain pipe, but are also used as the basis for the System Development Charge. As a loading factor, they were 
developed to account , flow rate, and 
discharge rate. 
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Current Testing Procedure

The Water Quality Division handles all customer requests for water quality sampling, including 
lead testing. The bulk of customer samples, such as for general water quality parameters, are 

ampling is a unique process, designed to 
-

stagnation, and as such, these samples are collected by the customer.  

All customers who request a lead test are sent a kit, containing instructions, bottles, prepaid 
return shipping, and a chain of custody. After sampling, customers are asked to mail the kit back 

 

Current Pricing 

Customers are charged $29.48 to cover the costs of analysis and shipping, unless they meet 

rovided a free testing. These 
criteria were set based on the era lead pipes were used (until mid-1940s), or lead pigtails 
associated with galvanized services (until 1960s).  

However, potential lead exposure is not limited exclusively to age of construction or service line 
material: lead solder was permitted in home building until 1986 and plumbing fixtures could 
contain up to eight percent lead until earlier this year as outlined below. Relying solely on home 

pathways, and thus is not adequately protective of the potential risks customers are exposed to.  

 Lead service lines, public or private: used until 1940s 
 Lead pigtails associated with galvanized services: used until 1960s 
 Lead solder: used until 1986 
 Plumbing fixtures containing brass wet part: allowed to contain up to 8% lead, until new 

2020 EPA regulation limits the lead content to 0.25% 

Changes in Fee Pricing 

The Water Quality Division will remove any charge to residential customers for lead testing in 
order to better reflect latest science about lead sources and associated potential risks, and to 
eliminate cost barrier that could discourage concerned customers from testing their water for 
lead. This is limited to one test per year. This change results in better transparency and public 
health protection on the part of WSSC Water and is also a consistent with the neighboring 
provider, DC Water, who provides one free testing per year regardless of age.  

Given the limited amount of lead testing request per year, we believe that a change to the fee 
would not pose a workload challenge to laboratory operations or significant reductions in 
revenue. As shown below, demand for lead testing has decreased precipitously over the years 
since the spike in 2018 due to the Flint lead crisis.  

Year Samples Processed 

2018 37 

2019 18 

2020 19 
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